

No. 16-1275

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

JOHN WARREN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

STEPHEN A. COBB
*Deputy Attorney
General*

PAUL KUGELMAN
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

TOBY J. HEYTENS
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

MICHELLE S. KALLEN
*Deputy Solicitor General
Designate**

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240
solicitorgeneral@oag.state.va.us

*Admitted in California and the
District of Columbia; admission
in Virginia pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	4
Jurisdiction	4
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	4
Statement	4
Summary of Argument.....	16
Argument.....	19
I. A State’s preexisting authority to regulate mining within its borders does not fall within the preempted field	20
A. Section 2021 as a whole has nothing to do with—and does not preempt—state regulation of uranium mining.....	21
B. Section 2021(k) does not preempt anything.....	22
C. Petitioners repeatedly omit key language from both <i>Pacific Gas</i> and <i>English</i> that confirms the limited scope of the preempted field.....	27
D. Neither allegations about the state legislature’s subjective motivations nor claims about what respondents have conceded warrants a different result....	33
II. There is no basis for finding obstacle preemption	49
Conclusion.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	24, 25
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	51
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	28
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	22
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	40
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	20
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	50
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	14, 20
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	6, 7, 29
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	40
<i>Engine Manuf. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	37
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Farmer v. Carpenters</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977)	36
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	49
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	41
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	41
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	24
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	37
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	53
<i>Huffman v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 663 (1988)	5
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	41
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	37
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990)	45
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohn</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	20
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	19, 21
<i>National Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	37
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	52
<i>Northern Nat’l Gas Co. v. State Corp.</i> <i>Comm’n of Kansas</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963)	37
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	19, 20, 49
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy</i> <i>Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 489 F. Supp. 699 (E.D. Cal. 1980)	35
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources</i> <i>Conservation & Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Legal Found. v. State Energy Res.</i> <i>Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 659 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	42
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Power Reactor Dev. Co. v. International Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers,</i> 367 U.S. 396 (1961)	29
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	52
<i>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.,</i> 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n,</i> 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	38
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer,</i> 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	42
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,</i> 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	8, 35, 36
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Jensson,</i> 244 U.S. 205 (1917)	20
<i>United States v. O’Brien,</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	15, 39
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	5
<i>Virginia v. Black,</i> 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	41
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps. v. Casey,</i> 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	38, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	21
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	19, 21, 50
 Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1313	52
33 U.S.C. § 1319	52
42 U.S.C. § 2021	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2021(a)(4)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2021(b).....	23, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2021(c)	33
42 U.S.C. § 2021(c)(4).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2021(j).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2021(k).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2021(o).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2092	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2095	7
42 U.S.C. § 2096(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2096(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2096(c)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1981 Va. Acts 1404	10
1982 Va. Acts 426	10
§ 45.1-283	10, 41
§ 45.1-272	10, 39
Act of Sept. 23, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-373, 73 Stat. 688	7
Atomic Energy Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-585, 60 Stat. 755 (Aug. 1, 1946).....	5
§ 5(a)(2), 60 Stat. 760.....	6
§ 5(b)(2), 60 Stat. 761.....	6
§ 5(b)(5), 60 Stat. 762.....	6
§ 5(b)(7), 60 Stat. 762.....	6
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-703, 68 Stat. 919 (Aug. 20, 1954).....	6
§ 62, 68 Stat. 932 (42 U.S.C. § 2092)	7
§ 65(a), 68 Stat. 933 (42 U.S.C. § 2095).....	7
§ 66, 68 Stat. 933 (42 U.S.C. § 2096)	7
Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, §§ 601–657, 119 Stat. 594, 779–814 (Aug. 8, 2005).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
12(b)(6).....	13, 37, 45, 47
52(a).....	41
52(a)(6).....	37
56	37
Va. Acts 3, art. 1	11
Va. Acts 3, art. 2	
§ 45.1-285.1	11, 44
§ 45.1-285.5(C)(1).....	12
§ 45.1-285.5(C)(2).....	12
§ 45.1-285.5(C)(4).....	12
Va. Code § 45.1-272.....	45
Va. Code § 45.1-283.....	11, 17, 20, 22, 33, 44
Va. Code Ann. § 45.1-1283	14
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>A Guide to Legal Research in Virginia</i>	
3.202(E) (8th ed. 2017)	
(Joyce Manna Janto, ed.)	
	39
F.G. Gosling, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>The</i>	
<i>Manhattan Project: Making the Atomic Bomb</i>	
99 (2010)	
	5
<i>Federal-State Relationship in the Atomic</i>	
<i>Energy Field: Hearings Before the J.</i>	
<i>Comm. on Atomic Energy,</i>	
86th Cong. 290 (1959)	
	8
H.R. Rep. No. 86-1125 (1959)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Hydro Res.</i> , 63 N.R.C. 510 (2006)	9
<i>In re Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> , 8 N.R.C. 551 (1978)	9
S. Rep. No. 79-1211 (1946).....	6, 18, 22
S. Rep. No. 86-870 (1959).....	8, 26
Virginia Div. of Leg. Servs., Legislative Resource Center, Legislative History	39
Virginia House of Delegates Member Listing	41
